underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full). We intend to use the
net proceeds to repay a loan from Public Storage, Inc. in the amount of $30.0
million, which was incurred in connection with our acquisition of the Metro
Park North business park described under "Recent Developments." The loan is due
in June 2002 and bears interest at 3.25% per year. We intend to use the
remaining proceeds to fund acquisitions of commercial properties, development
activity, purchases of interests in real estate entities and general corporate
purposes.

  Pending such uses, the net proceeds of this offering will be deposited in
interest bearing accounts or invested in certificates of deposit, United States
government obligations or other short-term, high quality debt instruments
selected at our discretion.

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth as of September 30, 2001 (i) our actual
consolidated capitalization and (ii) our as adjusted consolidated
capitalization to give effect to borrowings on our line of credit during the
fourth quarter of 2001 and the issuance of 1,500,000 depositary shares
representing interests in the Preferred Stock pursuant to this offering.

   September 30, 2001
   ---------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   --------  -----------
   (Dollars in
   Thousands)

Mortgage notes payable..... $ 30,354  $   30,354
Line of credit.....   --   100,000
Minority interest:
  Preferred units.....  197,750   197,750
  Common units.....  162,338   162,338
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
   authorized, 4,840 shares (4,840,000 depositary shares)

Edgar Filing: PS BUSINESS PARKS INC/CA - Form 424B5

6

   issued and outstanding, actual, and 6,340 shares
   (6,340,000 depositary shares) issued and outstanding,
   as adjusted.....  121,000   158,500
  Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares
   authorized, 21,704,067 shares issued and outstanding..   217   217
  Paid-in capital.....  426,546   425,165
  Cumulative net income.....  162,134   162,134
  Other comprehensive loss.....   (740)   (740)
  Cumulative distributions..... (106,296)   (106,296)
   --------  ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  602,861   638,980
   --------  ----------
   Total capitalization..... $993,303  $1,129,422
   ========  ==========

   S-5

   DESCRIPTION OF PREFERRED STOCK AND DEPOSITARY SHARES

General

  Under our Articles of Incorporation, as amended, the Board of Directors is
authorized without further shareholder action to provide for the issuance of up
to 50,000,000 shares of preferred stock, in one or more series, with such
voting powers, full or limited, and with such designations, preferences and
relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications,
limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be set forth in resolutions